

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2006

CHRISTOPHER BARBOUR, TONY BARKSDALE, *et. al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD ALLEN, COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS, *et. al.*,

Respondents.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BRYAN A. STEVENSON *
ANGELA L. SETZER
Equal Justice Initiative of Alabama
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 269-1803

LAURIE WEBB DANIEL
Holland & Knight LLP
1201 West Peachtree St., N.E.,
One Atlantic Center, Suite 2000
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 817-8533

STEPHEN F. HANLON
Holland & Knight LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 100
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-1871

Counsel for Petitioners

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions and Rules Involved	1
Statement of the Case	1
Introduction	1
Proceedings Below and Facts Material to the Questions Presented	1
Proceedings Below	4
Facts Material to the Questions Presented	8
Reasons for Granting the Writ	13
I. Developments in the Past Two Decades Warrant Reconsideration of <i>Giarratano</i>	25
II. The Decision Below, Treating the <i>Giarratano</i> Plurality Opinion as the Law of the Land and Extending It by Disregarding the Explicit Limitations that the Concurring Opinion Imposed on Its Authority – as well as by Applying It to the Extreme Situation Now Presented in Alabama – Should Not Go Unreviewed by this Court	27
III. The Court Should Not Countenance the Further Extension of the <i>Giarratano</i> Plurality Opinion Worked by the Decision Below, Which Holds that Indigent Death-Sentenced Prisoners Are Not Entitled to any Kind of Legal Assistance at All in Preparing State Postconviction Petitions Although, Without such Assistance, the Prisoners Cannot Practicably Surmount the Technical Hurdles That Alabama Postconviction Practice Erects Against Judicial Consideration of Potentially Meritorious Constitutional Claims of Invalidity of Their Convictions and Sentences	33
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Arthur v. Allen</u> , 452 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2006)	21
<u>Arthur v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 886 (Ala. Crim App. 2001)	21
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	27
<u>Baldwin v. Johnson</u> , 152 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1998)	20
<u>Barbour v. Haley</u> , 471 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2006)	1
<u>Bell v. Cone</u> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	30
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	15
<u>Brown v. Board of Education</u> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	25
<u>Brownlee v. Haley</u> , 306 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2002)	20
<u>Bui v. Haley</u> , 321 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2003)	20
<u>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co</u> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	23
<u>Coleman v. Thompson</u> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	7, 20, 29
<u>Daniel v. Thigpen</u> , 742 F. Supp. 1535 (M.D. Ala. 1990)	20
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	25
<u>Fortenberry v. Haley</u> , 297 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2002)	20
<u>Hamilton v State</u> , 677 So. 2d 1254 (Ala. Crim. App.1995)	19
<u>Henderson v. Campbell</u> , 353 F.3d 880 (11th Cir. 2003)	20
<u>Hill v. McDonough</u> , 126 S. Ct. 2096 (2006)	25, 34
<u>Holladay v. Campbell</u> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (N.D. Ala. 2006)	20
<u>Horton v. Zant</u> , 941 F.2d1449 (11th Cir. 1991)	28

<u>Hutcherson v. Culliver</u> , 2005 WL 3348856 (S.D.Ala. Dec 08, 2005)	20
<u>Jackson v. Herring</u> , 42 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 1995)	20
<u>Johnson v. Alabama</u> , 256 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2001)	20
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	25
<u>Kennedy v. Hopper</u> , 156 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 1998)	20
<u>Lawhorn v. Haley</u> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (N.D. Ala. 2004)	20
<u>Lawrence v. Florida</u> , 127 S. Ct. 1079 (2007)	29
<u>Lewis v. Casey</u> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	24, 25, 34
<u>Marks v. United States</u> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	23, 28
<u>McCleskey v. Zant</u> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	7, 29
<u>Morrison v. Jones</u> , 952 F. Supp. 729 (M.D. Ala. 1996)	20
<u>Murray v. Giarratano</u> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 23, 27, 33
<u>Nelson v. Nagle</u> , 995 F.3d 1549 (11th Cir. 1993)	20
<u>O'Dell v. Netherland</u> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	23
<u>Pennsylvania v. Finley</u> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	7, 23, 28
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	27
<u>Peoples v. Campbell</u> , 377 F.3d (11th Cir. 2004)	20
<u>Romano v. Oklahoma</u> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	23
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	27
<u>Ross v. Moffitt</u> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	7, 13, 28
<u>Ex parte Smith</u> , 891 So. 2d 286 (Ala. 2004)	16
<u>Smith v. State</u> , No. CR-04-1491 (Ala. Crim. App., June 1, 2005)	15
<u>Stanford v. Kentucky</u> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	27

<u>State ex rel. Hampton v. State</u> , 795 So. 2d 1198 (La. 2001)	13
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 768 So. 2d 592 (La. 2000)	13
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	14
<u>Tarver v. Hopper</u> , 169 F.3d 710 (11th Cir. 1999)	20
<u>Trop v. Dulles</u> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	25
<u>Wainwright v. Sykes</u> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	20
<u>Waldrop v. Jones</u> , 77 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 1996)	20
<u>Weeks v. Jones</u> , 26 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1994)	20
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	30
<u>Wood v. Allen</u> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (M.D. Ala. 2006)	20
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	26
<u>Wright v. Hopper</u> , 169 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 1999)	20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	16, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	30
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	21
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)	6

Miscellaneous

American Bar Association, <u>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Alabama Death Penalty Assessment Report</u> 159 (June 2006)	29
---	----

American Bar Association Section of Individual Rights, Death Without Justice: A Guide for Examining the Administration of the Death Penalty in the United States, 63 Ohio St. L.J. 487, 506-07 (2002) 30

Brad Snyder, Disparate Impact on Death Row: M.L.B. and the Indigent's Right to Counsel at Capital State Postconviction Proceedings, 107 Yale L.J. 2211, 2233 (1998) 30

Eric M. Freedman, Giarratano Is a Scarecrow: The Right to Counsel in State Capital PostConviction Proceedings, 91 Cornell L. Rev. 1079, 1094 (2006) 26

Ronald J. Tabak, Striving to Eliminate Unjust Executions: Why the ABA's Individual Rights & Responsibilities Section Has Issued Protocols on Unfair Implementation of Capital Punishment, 63 Ohio St. L.J. 475, 480 (2002) 31

Alexander Rundlet, Comment, Opting for Death: State Responses to the AEDPA's Opt-In Provisions and the Need for a Right to Post-conviction Counsel, 1 U. Pa. J. Con. Law 661, 675-677 (1999) 30
